
 

 

 

 

 

Vernacular Spectacular 

Regular People, with Cameras, Taking Pictures, in Extraordinary Locales 

 
 

Terms 

       Material herein is offered subject to prior sale.  All items are as described and are considered to be on approval.  Notice of return 

must be given within ten days unless specific arrangements are made.  Connecticut residents must be billed state sales 

tax.  Postage and insurance charges are billed to all nonprepaid domestic orders.  Overseas orders are sent by air unless otherwise 

requested, with full postage charges billed at our discretion.  Payment by check, wire transfer, or bank draft is preferred, but may 

also be made by MasterCard or Visa.  Orders may be emailed to amorder@reeseco.com.  

 

 

 
 

1. [Alaska]: [EARLY ALASKA AND YUKON TERRITORY PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM]. [N.p. ca. 1910]. 

Sixteen gelatin prints, each approximately 3¼ x 5¼ inches. Gray paper-covered boards, string-bound, gilt on front 

cover. Light surface wear to the photos, creasing to some corners, else in excellent condition. 

 

A lovely collection of vernacular photography from a highly interesting period of Alaskan history, chronicling the 

territory in the years just after the Klondike Gold Rush.  Subjects of the individual photographs include sled 

dogs, a harbor scene, a great street scene on the occasion of a patriotic parade, miners at work on a large sluice, 

fishermen and their boat, a couple of shots featuring the Yukon steamboat Selkirk, an early automobile, campers, 

Native Americans, a log house, a street scene showing log buildings, and more.  From the types of vehicles 

shown, the images date from the early 20th century, no earlier than 1905, since the Arcade Cafe featured in one of 

the photos opened then; and no later than 1920, since the Selkirk steamboat sank in that year.  $1000. 

mailto:amorder@reeseco.com


2. [Alaska]: [SMALL ARCHIVE OF PHOTOGRAPHS, MAPS, BUSINESS AGREEMENTS, AND A 

LETTER, RELATING TO THE ACTIVITIES OF THE CHICKALOON COAL MINING COMPANY 

OF ALASKA]. [Various places in Alaska & California. 1917-1920]. Includes one large colored folding map, 20 

x 40 inches; three folding blueprint maps (two of them 13½ x 21½ inches, the third 9¼ x 13 inches); a folding 

cross-section; four photographs (three of them 3¼ x 5 inches, mounted to card - one a cyanotype); three folding 

printed legal documents; a [2]pp. typed letter, signed, to the manager of the company; and a pamphlet on coal 

mining (see below).  Large map with stains in margins, small areas of separation at cross-folds. Other items with 

light wear. Overall, very good. 

 

An interesting archive relating to the early operations of the Chickaloon Coal Company of Chickaloon, Alaska.  

Chickaloon, located some seventy-five miles up the Matanuska River from Anchorage, remains an area of interest 

to those who would mine coal there.  The company was founded in 1917 by a Californian who leased the land for 

his mines from the federal government.  The collection documents the formation of the company and its 

capitalization, and includes maps of the area.  The largest of the maps is a USGS "Topographical Map of Lower 

Matanuska Valley Alaska," dated 1918 and based on surveys done in 1909 and 1913.  The location of the 

"Anthracite Ridge" is printed on the maps, and lots 10, 11, and 12 of the Chickaloon Coal Company are 

highlighted in red ink, as are a couple other areas of concern to the company.  The two larger blueprint maps 

show the progress of prospecting in Leasing Unit No. 11, one of them corrected to April 7, 1918, the other to June 

1, 1918, with shading showing the work done in various months.  The smaller blueprint map, dated June 13, 

1918, shows the proposed wagon road from Chickaloon to King River.  The cross-section shows the "folding of 

measures" in the Chickaloon area. 

 

The three printed legal documents were all executed in California.  The earliest is dated 1917 and early 1918, 

being an indenture describing the actions of Lars Netland of Oakland and his wife, in leasing coal land in Alaska 

from the U.S. government.  The second document, dated Feb. 15, 1918, records the loan of $4000 by M.J. 

Fontana to the Chickaloon Coal Company in return for stock in the company.  The third document, dated ten 

days later, pertains to the issuance of shares in the company.  Fontana is the largest shareholder by far, followed 

by Lars Netland, A.L. Brizzolara, and W.A. Gompertz, the manager of the company.  The photographs show an 

outcrop of coal disclosed by railway cuttings, and three others that show a ship, one of the pictures a cyanotype.  

The typed letter is dated June 27, 1918 and is addressed to W.A. Gompertz, manager of the company.  The 

subject is the drilling process, and different techniques, locations, and angles that might work, including the use of 

diamond drill bits.  Also included is a copy of a 1920 government-issued pamphlet entitled MINING IN THE 

MATANUSKA COAL FIELD AND THE WILLOW CREEK DISTRICT ALASKA by Theodore Chapin, which 

discusses the work of the Chickaloon mining company.  $850. 

 

Candid Images of Alaska and Washington 

 

3. [Alaska]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING NINETY-SIX IMAGES OF ALASKA AND 

WASHINGTON STATE, 1942 - 1944]. [Alaska. 1942-1944]. Ninety-six silver gelatin photographs in corner 

mounts, including fifty-four original printed candid photographs and forty-two photographic postcards, most 

approximately 3 x 5 inches. Contemporary leatherette covers, string-bound, black photographic album pages. 

Minor wear, some adhesive staining on front cover, a few mounts detached. Very good. 

 

A delightful photograph album featuring black-and-white images from Alaska and Washington state in the 1940s.  

Manuscript titles inside the front cover identify the images between March 1942 and July 1944, in "ALASKA 

LAND OF TOTEM POLES & BEAUTY."  Indeed, the images include totem poles, excellent landscape views, 

including Mt. Rainier and Lake Washington, native animals, and much more.  The original images show dog sled 

teams in action, candid shots of native peoples, landscapes, views of gold prospecting and drilling, and even one 

shot of a man bottle-nursing a wolf cub.  Also includes eighteen mounted facsimile photographs of Niagara Falls 

at the rear.  A very interesting photo album with candid images of Alaska and Washington from the mid-20th 

century.  $900. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. [Alaska Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING NEARLY TWO HUNDRED 

SIXTY ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS, REAL PHOTO AND COLOR-PRINTED POSTCARDS 

DOCUMENTING A UNITED STATES RADIO SERVICE TRIP TO ALASKA FROM MARE ISLAND 

TO SEWARD IN 1919]. [Alaska. 1919]. 215 silver gelatin photographs, varying sizes, plus 15 photo post cards 

and 28 color printed post cards. Oblong quarto. Black leatherette album. Light scuffing to covers and light edge 

wear. Photos mounted directly on black card stock. Several photos loose, some mild fading to a few images. Very 

good. 

 

A fascinating photograph album compiled by a U.S. Navy engineer, a member of the service expedition to the 

American naval radio stations in Cordova and Seward in Alaska in the summer and autumn of 1919.  The party 

travelled to Alaska from the Mare Island naval base near San Francisco on board U.S.S. Saturn and at first 

worked on construction and renovations of the Mile 7 (Eyak) and Mile 14 (Hanscom) naval radio stations, parts of 

the Cordova Station located along the route of the Copper River and Northwestern Railway.  After that the 

working party constructed cottages at the Naval Radio Station in Seward on the Kenai Peninsula. 

 

The first photograph in the album is a group portrait of the members of the “Radio Party at Childs Glacier” near 

Cordova, taken by a prominent Alaskan photographer and a resident of Cordova, Eric A. Hegg (1867-1947).  

These are followed by a series of views of the Cordova radio stations at Mile 7 (several general views, including 

the flooded grounds, a bridge washout, the surrounding mountains, a nearly waterfall, a flume for domestic water, 

and Lake Eyak) and at Mile 14 (including a work party, wood crib and radio towers, a picture of the station taken 

from the top of one of the towers, several views of cottage construction and completed houses, and the engine and 

operation buildings). 

 

Several photos show the Copper River and Northwestern Railroad: a trestle bridge at Cordova, another bridge at 

Childs Glacier (with distant and close up views), the railway out of Cordova, the party on a train at Mile 50, and 

others.  There are also views of Cordova (of 1st Street, the wharf, Cordova Bay, the group members “in front of 

Kenney Holdens in Cordova”), McKinley Lake, Scott Glacier, and Sheridan Glacier. 

 

Photos of the expedition in Seward begin with a large group portrait of the party members taken in the city.  A 

number of images depict the naval radio station (including a general view of the grounds, a closer view of the 

radio tower, and different stages of construction dated 24th of September, and 1, 3rd, and 17th of October 1919).  

Other images show views of Seward and its environs, “Haymaking in Alaska”, a copper mine in Latouche, cabins 

near Roosevelt Lake, U.S.S. Saturn near Seward, and the party members on board.  Included in these are photos 



showing the "black gang" of the ship, and party members having meals, hiking, doing laundry, crossing a glacier 

stream, and watching a boxing match; several members are named in captions.  Also included are a number of 

photos of the Alaska Railroad, its engines and railcars, and portraits of the group onboard. 

 

Real photo postcards depict a part of Prince William Sound, the wreck of S.S. Olympia from December 1910, two 

winter scenes in Cordova and Childs Glacier by John E. Thwaites, the Mariposa wreck, views of Cordova and 

Mile 7 by C.F. Rosswog, and of Seward.  Color printed postcards show views of Seward, Petersburg, the 

Treadwell Mines, Skagway, Juneau, Valdez, and the Muir Glacier. 

 

A thorough and substantial photograph album documenting the development of early naval radio communication 

in Alaska just after World War I. $2650. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. [Alaska Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING NEARLY ONE HUNDRED 

SEVENTY ORIGINAL SILVER GELATIN PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY A CREW MEMBER OF THE 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD CUTTER NORTHLAND DURING ITS 1934 VOYAGE ALONG 

THE ALASKA COAST INTO THE BERING SEA]. [Alaska. 1934]. 169 photographs, most 2 x 3 inches, with 

a few larger prints, plus several newspaper clippings. Oblong folio. Original brown leather album, with custom 

embossed image of naval ship two button snaps at fore-edge, tied with a leather strap at gutter margin. Light 

soiling to covers, small tear around one snap fastening. Photos in corner mounts on black card stock. Minor 

fading and light staining to a few images. Very good. 

 

A substantial collection of lively snapshots taken by a crew member, most likely an officer, of the United States 

Coast Guard Cutter Northland during an annual Arctic cruise to Point Barrow, Alaska, in 1934.  The Northland 

was a gunboat specially designed for Arctic waters and the last cruising cutter for the Coast Guard equipped with 

a sailing rig.  From 1929 to 1938, the boat patrolled the Bering Sea gathering military intelligence, carrying mail, 

enforcing the law, transporting teachers to remote areas, conducting medical service, and surveying coastlines. 



The album documents the Northland’s 1934 expedition from Seattle via the Inside Passage, with stops on the 

Aleutian Islands, Nome, Elim village (Norton Bay, Bering Sea), King Island, St. Lawrence Island (both in the 

Bering Sea), and Teller (on the Alaskan coast of the Bering Strait).  It includes views of the Northland near a pier 

in Seattle (captioned “We Say goodbye”, and on the verso: “Your Dad unwittingly got into this one, see if you 

can pick him out”), a photo of the crew members list; views of the Inside Passage (some with captions on the 

verso, such as, “A narrow turn on Wrangel Narrows... Only a scant few feet separate the vessel from land. This 

picture was taken from the crow’s nest.  The Carpenter Mr. Dough took it with his camera…,” and, “Swanson’s 

Bay on the way up in the Inland Passage.  A beautiful spot.  Hope that you and Chickie may some day come 

here”). 

 

The album further contains images of Dutch Harbor and Mount Ballyhoo on Unalaska Island, including shots of 

crew members in walrus skin boats and camping on the tundra, a trout pond, Mount Pyramid, and ageneral view 

of Unalaska village.  As the voyage progesses, the images depict the icefields near Nome, two street views of 

Nome (with the crew members posing in front of the office of the “Nome Daily Nugget” newspaper), several 

views of Elim village (including native houses, public school, portraits of the locals and an Eskimo boy), houses 

on a cliff on the “King Island, North Bering Sea,” “Landing Rock, King Island,” “Savoonga, St. Lawrence Is.,” 

“Landing at Savoonga,” and several views of Teller (main street, “Mr. & Mrs. Whaley” swimming, and a 

“Moving Picture camp near Teller”). 

 

There are also a number of photos of the Northland’s bridge, wardroom, radio room, and deck, a view crow’s 

nest, scenes of setting the mainsail and firing the deck guns during a 4th of July celebration, as well as portraits of 

some officers and crew, including Lieutenants Maude, Saranson, Morrel, and Edwards, Dr. Bingman, ensign 

Olsen.  In two photos, the sailors experience the night life in Unalaska (captioned on verso: “I tried to photograph 

a native orchestra, but the navy wanted its picture,” and “Scene in Unalaska, saloon”), and in another a crew 

member gold pans in Nome.  The clippings from the “Nome Daily Nugget” at rear provide some information 

about a project to establish a two-way radio communication between the Northland and the camp of Admiral 

Richard Byrd in Little America (near the South Pole). 

 

Overall a very interesting historically important album showing remote settlements in Alaska and the Bering Sea. 

 $2250. 

 

Photographs from Important Early Arctic Explorations 

 

6. [Arctic Photographica]: [MacMillan, Donald Baxter]: [ALBUM OF ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

FROM THREE ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS COMMANDED BY DONALD BAXTER MacMILLAN]. 
[Various places, including Labrador, Baffin Island, Ellesmere Island, and Greenland. 1921-1925]. 83 silver 

gelatin photographs, plus 4 photo postcards, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary 

black faux leather, cord-tied photo album. Edges and hinges worn. Photos in corner mounts on black paper 

supports. Manuscript captions on supports in white pencil throughout. Very good. 

 

A collection of eighty-seven images from three different Arctic voyages commanded or co-commanded by 

Donald Baxter MacMillan in the early 1920s.  MacMillan made over thirty voyages to the Arctic during a nearly 

fifty year career that spanned the first half of the 20th century.  After World War I, he designed and 

commissioned his own schooner, named the Bowdoin, specifically for Arctic exploration.  The photos in this 

album document the first two expeditions made by the craft to Baffin Island in 1921-22, and to North Greenland, 

Ellesmere Island, and several other locations in 1923-24, as well as a third exploration, also to Greenland, made 

jointly with another ship called the Peary in 1925.  The present images depict many views of the Bowdoin and 

the Peary, as well as sea planes transported into the Arctic by the Peary for testing, detail features of the passing 

landscape, seascape, and document local wildlife.  Further photos show the activities of the men in camp and in 

the course of their duties, such as building, dog sledding, hiking, and ship loading.  Finally, a number of pictures 

record the lives of the native Eskimo populations and show the ruins of building left by early Norse explorers. 

 

A varied and lively collection of photographs documenting an important set of 20th century Arctic voyages. 

 $15,000. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. [Arizona Photographica]: [Judson School]: [AN EXCEPTIONAL PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM 

CONTAINING 220 IMAGES OF EARLY YEARS AT THE JUDSON SCHOOL IN PARADISE 

VALLEY, ARIZONA]. Paradise Valley, Az. [ca. 1930]. 220 silver gelatin photographs, most 2½ x 4¼ inches to 

3¼ x 5¾ inches, with a handful of larger photographs and some smaller-format panoramas. Oblong folio. Original 

brad-bound album. Minor dust-soiling. Overall very good. 

 

An engaging collection of original photographs from Arizona, circa 1930.  The album would seem to depict the 

early days of the Judson School, a well known boarding school which opened in Paradise Valley, Arizona in 

1928.  It was evidently assembled by one of the students.  The first photograph shows the student body of 

nineteen young men in coat and tie; the second shows founder and head, George Judson, and the three men who 

evidently constituted the whole faculty at the time. Since one of the photographs contains a joking reference to 

Prohibition, it would seem to date before 1933; at the same time, there are enough buildings and structures to 

suggest the school had been going for several years, hence our dating to circa 1930. 

 

The school prided itself on offering a vigorous outdoor life as well as regular schooling.  The students are shown 

in various settings: tending to a camp, surveying, or on horseback in the desert (a few shots depicting a 

snow-covered desert).  The young men are also depicted in down time: reading in chairs indoors and outdoors, 

playing baseball and tennis, wrestling, and roping.  Also present are a good amount of photographs depicting the 

landscape around the area, captured while the boys were exploring the areas around Paradise Valley and Phoenix, 

with numerous shots of the men preparing food while out on the desert prairies.  Five photographs depict a 

railroad derailment, and a handful capture Spanish-style buildings or Native American structures in the area, with 

one image of a Native American family inside a makeshift tent.  There is also a group of photographs in an 

eastern setting, presumably the student back home. 



 

The Judson School, once in a rural desert setting, was eventually surrounded by the explosive growth of Phoenix.  

The owner of the school (which was always a private, for-profit endeavor) sold the land to luxury real estate 

developers and closed the school in 2000. 

 

A wonderful collection of photographs depicting a famous pioneering school in Arizona.  $1750. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     A Handsome Album of Bermuda Photographs 

 

8. [Bermuda]: Weiss, William: [ALBUM OF FORTY-FOUR LARGE FORMAT ALBUMEN 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF BERMUDA]. [Bermuda. ca. 1902-1910]. Forty-four mounted albumen photographs, 

each 7¾ x 9¼ inches. Oblong folio. Contemporary three-quarter pebbled leather and cloth, gilt. Spine neatly 

repaired in matching calf. Gift inscription penciled on a front blank. Images generally crisp and clean. Very good. 

In a red cloth clamshell box, gilt leather label. 

 

A fascinating collection of early 20th-century photographs of Bermuda by one of the noted local photographers of 

the era, William Weiss.  Most of the photographs are stamped by Weiss' photography studio in the negative, and 

those that are not stamped are very likely also Weiss compositions.  Weiss was a commercial photographer active 



in Bermuda from about 1902 until his death in 1925.  Many of the images here are iconic representations of 

Bermudian locations, also appearing later in reproductions, both monochromatic and in color, and on postcards. 

 

Some locations or subjects are identified in the image negative.  The identifications within the images include 

"Hotel Frascati," "Joyce's Dock Cave," "Date Palms" (two copies), "Cannon Rock," "A Fisherman's Home," 

"Whalers in Harbor," "Bananas," "H.M.S. Psyche in Dock," "Oldest House," "Devil's Hole," "Paw Paw," 

"Victoria Park," "Cedar Ave.," "Coral Rock," "Sperm Whale," "Screw Palm," "Swinging Bridge," "Royal Palms" 

(two copies), "Khyber Pass," "St. George's," "South Shore" (two different views), "Coca Nut Palm," "Gibbs Hill 

Light House," "Rock Quarry," "Lily Field," "Hamilton Harbor," "Tom Moore's House," "View from Gibbs Hill," 

"Ordinance Island," and "Rubber Tree."  Eleven images feature human subjects, usually at work or utilized for 

reasons of perspective against architectural backgrounds.  Of those photographs with human subjects, six contain 

images of people of color, including a delightful image of an older man playing a banjo while three children stand 

beside him, accompanying him on the triangle, snare drum, and tambourine, respectively. 

 

Determining an exact date for the album is a bit difficult.  The image of the H.M.S. Psyche in dry dock in 

Hamilton, Bermuda was taken in 1902 or 1903, after Weiss' arrival in Bermuda but before the Psyche shipped out 

of Bermuda for service in Australia in December 1903.  So it is not logical that any earlier date could be assigned 

to the album than 1902.  The album itself is stamped from the Bay City, Michigan studio of the photographic 

firm of Harman & Verner, which according to David Tinder's DIRECTORY OF EARLY MICHIGAN 

PHOTOGRAPHERS closed shop in 1911.  As a result, it is fairly reasonable to assume that the album was 

assembled between 1902 and 1910, and probably nearer the earlier date. 

 

An exceptional assemblage of early Bermudian photography by one of the early masters of the art on the island.  

Together these images provide a rich picture of life in Bermuda, of the hardscrabble life of the inhabitants set 

against the beauty of the landscape, the harbor, the sea, the flora, the architecture, and more.  $7500. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9. [Bermuda Photographica]: [ALBUM CONTAINING FORTY-FOUR PHOTOGRAPHS OF LATE 

19th-CENTURY BERMUDA, COMPILED BY A NEW YORK TOURIST]. Bermuda. ca. 1895. 44 silver 

gelatin photographs, each 3½ x 4½ inches. Maroon pebbled cloth album. Light shelf wear, some water damage to 

front board. Photos mounted directly to thick card stock. Light wear to edges of a few images. Very good. 



An engaging photograph album that documents a late 19th-century voyage to Bermuda.  The photographer left 

New York on a steamer operated by A.E. Outerbridge & Co., one of the early organizers of tours to Bermuda for 

American vacationers.  Much as today, they advertised the climate as a perfect choice for the discerning and 

well-to-do winter vacationer. 

 

The album begins at the point of departure, with images of the pier in New York and the steamer conveying 

tourists to Bermuda.  The ship arrives in Hamilton, and there are a series of harbor and town images, including 

the docks and port, the town's Front Street, several hotels, and beach scenes.  The album also contains numerous 

images of rural Bermuda, its estates and plantations, landscapes, locals working and in transit, and animal life. 

 

An attractive vernacular assemblage that depicts Bermuda at the end of the 19th century and testifies to the 

island's emerging tourist industry.  $3000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

With Photos of Mount Rainier 

 

10. [Cascade Mountains Photographica]: [INTERESTING PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM WITH 

SEVENTY-ONE ORIGINAL SILVER PRINTS SHOWING EARLY MOUNTAINEERING ON MT. 

RAINIER AND MT. STUART IN THE CASCADES]. [Cascades. ca. 1910s]. [32]pp. containing seventy-one 

gelatin silver prints, most 3¼ x 2¼  to 3¾ x 4½ inches, with nine larger images about 4½ x 6½ inches, most 

mounted, some tipped-in, some cornered. One titled "On the Queets Trail," one signed "G.P. Fera" in the 

negative, four with pencil or ink notes on the verso. Oblong quarto. Original black cloth. Minor edge wear and 

soiling. A few images slightly faded or with mild silvering, some photos loose, some photos apparently removed 

from the album.  Overall, very good. 

 



An interesting collection of early images of Washington state backcountry and mountaineering in the majestic 

Cascades around Mt. Stuart and Mt. Rainier.  Among the photos are views of mountains, glaciers, lakes, creeks, 

and waterfall in the vicinity; numerous portraits of mountaineers on trails, climbing, resting in camps, skiing 

down the slopes, posing in front of cabins, and more.  Three images are captioned on the verso, "Mt. Rainier" and 

"Waterfalls near Mt. Stuart, Roslyn Wash."  A nice example of vernacular photography.  $950. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Building Connecticut, Especially the Bethany Dam 

 

11. [Connecticut]: [MASSIVE ARCHIVE OF OVER 1,550 ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS RELATING 

TO CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, MAINLY IN NEW HAVEN COUNTY, CONNECTICUT, 1892 - 

1951]. [Mainly Waterbury, Ct. 1892-1951]. Approximately 1,550 sepia-toned or black-and-white photographs, 

most between 2 x 4 inches and 4 x 6 inches (a handful slightly smaller, some slightly larger), a handful of 

panoramas, and about ten examples 8 x 10 inches. One cloth photograph album, two paperbound photo albums, 

numerous loose album pages, and the remainder of approximately 950 photographs loose. Some slightly faded, 

minor edge wear, a handful unevenly trimmed, almost all of the loose photos previously mounted, with adhesive 

and paper remnants on verso. A handsome and engaging assemblage. 



An amazing collection of vernacular photography, most detailing public works projects in Connecticut from the 

late 1920s through the 1940s.  The earliest of the photos are housed in the cloth photo album and date from 1892 

to 1894, showing the construction of the Washington Avenue bridge and sewer system in Waterbury, Connecticut 

and the construction of the Bethany Dam.  In fact, the lion's share of the photos in the present archive come from 

Waterbury, Bethany, or other towns in New Haven and Litchfield counties.  The majority of the images in the 

album focus on the Bethany Dam project, with additional shots of houses and other buildings presumably near the 

site, perhaps structures now lost in the wake of the dam's construction.  Other photos show construction of a 

pipeline and a small pedestrian bridge. 

 

The next important series of photos, several hundred of them in fact, focus on the construction of the Shepaug 

Dam, which the city of Waterbury completed in 1933 to divert water from the Shepaug River to Waterbury city 

reservoirs.  Over a third of the total number of photographs in the archive concern either the Shepaug or Bantam 

rivers, most with manuscript captions on the verso.  Most of these photos show the construction of the dam, the 

Shepaug River Bridge, or the Bantam River or Morris, Connecticut siphon tunnels.  These photos date from 

about 1919 to the mid-1930s, concentrated mostly around the late '20s and early '30s, when most of the 

construction was accomplished.  There are also numerous photos of the power station and other related buildings 

around the construction site. 

 

The majority of the remainder of the archive shows road, bridge, and waterway construction from all around the 

Waterbury area, including a great many photos showing downtown Waterbury, and with numerous images of the 

construction or paving of roads such as Watertown Avenue, Alder Street, Baldwin Street, or Lovers Lane near the 

Mad River Bridge, as well as the Shepaug River Bridge, Bank Street Bridge, Turkey Hill Bridge, Sheffield Street 

Bridge, and the Silver Street Bridge over the Mad River.  There is a striking juxtaposition of two photos in one of 

the paperbound albums, showing the South Main Street Bridge as it was in 1929 and as it was renewed in 1940, 

both shots taken from practically the same vantage point.  The snapshots highlight the difference in bridge 

construction styles, the older showing the traditional trestle system common in the 19th century and then the 

sleeker, modern box girder style.  There are a couple dozen images marking the period between the two bridges, 

showing the dismantling of the old and the rising of the new. 

 

The other paperbound album spotlights Chase Park, the Chase Parkway, and a bridge built over Sled Haul Brook.  

The images date from 1927 to 1938 and reveal a landscape transformed from a rural park area to a modern 

parkway, complete with a brand new bridge.  This series of about 100 photographs is particularly interesting for 

its depiction of the march of progress through a particularly scenic rural Connecticut area. 

 

Another series of over seventy photographs shows the construction of a pipeline along Great Brook in Waterbury 

from 1919 to 1935.  The photographs follow Great Brook at the Naugatuck River from South Main Street, along 

Elm Street, Meadow Street, and Brook Street to North Main Street.  This selection of photographs, more than any 

other in the archive, shows people at work on the project, building the pipe and paving the foundation of the 

waterway.  It appears that the project was intended to change the flow of water near Waterbury, perhaps to 

supply water to a different part of the city, relieve flooding in the area, or divert the water to a reservoir. 

 

This archive is an important treasure trove for the urban planner or developer, or anyone studying water use, 

engineering, architecture, or public works projects, specifically dam, bridge, and road construction.  Some groups 

of photographs are like time-lapse photography; one can almost watch the Shepaug River Bridge being built from 

the foundation to finished product through a couple hundred photographs.  The photos reveal the massive nature 

of this and other public works projects, especially interesting since most of the work here was begun and 

completed in the darkest years of the Great Depression. 

Joseph W. Dellapenna, "Waterbury's 'Water War'" on Rhode Island Water Resources Board website.  $7500. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12. [Cuba]: [THREE MOUNTED ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS OF HAVANA, CUBA]. [ca. 1900]. Each 

measuring 7¾ x 9½ inches, mounted on captioned heavy stock to an overall size of 12½ x 16¼ inches. Some 

thumb-soiling and foxing, small chip to a few corners. Good. 

 

Three handsome photographs featuring street scenes of Havana, Cuba during an inauguration or parade, from the 

late 19th or early 20th century.  Each photograph is titled "ISLA DE CUBA" at top, and "HABANA" underneath 

the image.  $350. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Early Images of Montana 

 

13. Foote, Morris C., Lieut.: [GROUP OF NINETEEN PHOTOGRAPHS OF FLATHEAD LAKE, BIG 

FORK, MONTANA FROM THE COLLECTION OF LIEUT. MORRIS C. FOOTE]. [Montana. ca. 1878]. 

Nineteen sepia-toned photographs, housed in plastic sleeves and stored in a three-ring binder. Almost all 5 x 7 

inches. Three photographs separated into pieces, some somewhat faded. Else good. 

 

A group of photographs of the Bigfork and Flathead Lake area of Montana, from the collection of U.S. Army 

officer Lieut. Morris C. Foote.  Highlights include an image of Kootenai Indians near Dayton Creek, located on 

the west side of Flathead Lake, as well as multiple views of camp scenes in which several men are gathered 

together, including images of a surveying party and images of hunters armed with their rifles.  The two images 

featuring the surveying party could very well emanate from Foote's scouting expedition in the Black Hills in 

1878, while his unit was assisting in building telegraph lines in South Dakota.  A view of what appears to be a 

train accident, a ship in harbor, and landscape photographs are also included.  Images from this area of the West 

during this period are rare.  $2500. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Interesting Photographic Album, Especially of Florida 

 

14. Goodale, D.C.: REMINISCENCES OF FLORIDA, ILLINOIS AND MISSOURI [cover title]. [Various 

locations. 1892]. Twenty-six leaves containing 104 albumen photographs. Each photo caption in contemporary 

ink on the mount. Oblong octavo. Original brown morocco, cover gilt, sympathetically rebacked, a.e.g. Corners 

heavily worn, covers rubbed. Minor soiling and wear to mounts, but images clean. Very good. 

 

An interesting album of photographs compiled by one photographer - presumably an amateur - which includes 

scenes in Missouri, Illinois, and Florida.  The images, which start with scenes of street illumination in St. Louis, 

include views of significant architectural monuments and parkland in major cities, steamers coaling and loading 

grain on the Illinois River, and other vernacular subjects such as farms, gardens, rail yards, and people.  The 

album jumps around between states, showing areas around St. Louis, Kansas City, Allendale, and St. Joseph in 

Missouri; Peoria, Pullman, and Patoka in Illinois; two photographs in Patriot, Indiana, located just south of 

Cincinnati on the Kentucky border; and views in Palatka, Jacksonville, Tampa, and St. Augustine in Florida.  A 

series of photographs centered on the McElaine farm near Allendale includes studies of horses, workers, "Moving 

an Old Frame House," "House Movers," "Temporary Quarters," and a portrait of a workman clinging to a pole in 

the air entitled "Chased by a Bull."  $3500. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Images of Maine and Europe by an MIT Professor 

 

15. [Maine and European Photographica]: [Lawrence, Ralph Restieaux]: [THREE ALBUMS OF 

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF SCENES IN MAINE, AND OF LIFE IN FRANCE AND ENGLAND IN 

THE YEAR BEFORE WORLD WAR I, TAKEN BY MIT PROFESSOR RALPH RESTIEAUX 

LAWRENCE]. [Maine and various places in Europe. 1907, 1913, 1920]. A total of 248 original photographic 

prints. Oblong octavo albums. Original black morocco, spine gilt, titles as transcribed below. Albums with some 

shelf wear; European album slightly cocked, lower portion of front joint splitting. The photographs are clean and 

in excellent condition. 

 

An outstanding collection of photographic images of scenes in Maine, coastal France, and the Channel Islands.  

The photographs were taken by an MIT Professor who apparently vacationed in Maine on a regular basis, and 

who also visited England and France in the year before the outbreak of World War I. The albums of Maine 

images ably show the natural beauty of far western Maine, while the album of scenes in France and England 

captures life in small villages and towns in Normandy, Brittany, and the Channel Islands before the peace of the 

region was shattered by the Great War.  Two of the albums feature silver gelatin prints that have been printed 

directly onto the album sheets, with accompanying handwritten captions.  The third album consists of 

photographic prints affixed to sheets of the album. 

 

Though without ownership signatures, we attribute these albums to Ralph Restieaux Lawrence, a Professor of 

Electrical Engineering at MIT.  These albums came with other photographic albums made by Lawrence on trips 

to the American West and Canada, featuring photographs done in a similar style, captioned and bound as these 

albums.  Ralph Restieaux Lawrence (b. 1873) was born in Cambridge, Massachusetts, and graduated from MIT 

in 1895.  He taught electrical engineering at MIT from 1896 to 1941, and apparently enjoyed photography and 

traveling, as the present albums would indicate. 

 

The three albums are: 

 

[ALBUM ENTITLED Heald Pond Maine 1907]. Original oblong octavo album. [39] original photographic prints, 

most measuring approximately 3¾ x 4¾ inches, each print affixed to a sheet in the album, the sheets measuring 8 

x 10 inches.  This album contains a series of lovely photographs of the area around Heald Pond, in west-central 

Maine, not far from the Canadian border.  Heald Pond is known for its natural beauty - ably captured in these 



photographs - and for its hiking trails.  The photographs in this album are uncaptioned, but show a number of 

images of the large pond and surrounding area, as well as cabins and campsites. 

 

[ALBUM ENTITLED Photographs Europe 1913]. Original oblong octavo album. [162] original silver gelatin 

prints, measuring approximately 3¼ x 5¼ inches, each printed directly onto a sheet in the album, the sheets 

measuring 6¾ x 9¼ inches.  Each image is identified by a manuscript caption on the facing sheet. The pictures 

show scenes in France and England, mostly in the regions of Brittany and Normandy, the Channel Islands of 

Jersey, Guernsey, and Sark, and the towns of Warwick and Stratford-upon-Avon.  Many of the photographs show 

life in villages or larger towns, such as Caen in Normandy.  There are a number of photographs of scenes in and 

around the Brittany village of Concarneau, including market scenes, fetes, and scenes along the port, but other 

villages, such as Pont-Aven and Vitre are included as well.  Many of the photographs in the British islands show 

castles, ruins, towns, and coastal scenes.  In all, a magnificent series of photographs of this region on the verge of 

World War I. 

 

[ALBUM ENTITLED Photographs Attean Maine 1920]. Original oblong octavo album.  [47] original silver 

gelatin prints, measuring on average 3 x 5, (one of them a panoramic photo measuring 3 x 13½inches on a folded 

sheet) each printed directly onto a sheet in the album, the sheets measuring 7 x 9½ inches.  Each image is 

identified by a manuscript caption on the facing sheet. Attean Lake is a resort area located in west-central Maine, 

and this album of attractive silver gelatin prints shows scenes from a vacation taken there by Lawrence in 1920.  

The panoramic photograph is a lovely view of Attean Lake from a high perspective on nearby Mount Sally.  

There are several other pictures from Mount Sally, as well as images of camps, vistas from lake level, nearby 

woods, other ponds, etc.  $2000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16. [Mexico Photographica]: [ALBUM CONTAINING OVER ONE HUNDRED TWENTY 

VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS OF MEXICO CITY AND ITS ENVIRONS AT THE TURN OF THE 

20th CENTURY]. [Mexico City. ca. 1900s]. 124 silver gelatin photographs, each 3¼ x 4¼. Oblong octavo. 

Black cloth album, slightly rubbed and scratched, bookseller's label on rear pastedown. Photos mounted directly 

to black card stock, with tissue guards. A few photos lightly faded or with slight mirroring, but mostly sharp, 

clean images. Very good. 

 

A lively and well-composed vernacular photograph album containing over one hundred twenty pictures of 

Mexico City and the surrounding areas.  Evidently from an early 20th-century American vacation, the album 

depicts a wide variety of street scenes, landscapes, architecture, and events. 

 

 



The photographer's recorded journey begins outside Mexico City in a small town, and the album contains several 

of the local buildings, including a restaurant, some religious edifices, and the railroad station, where the traveling 

party's train awaits.  An image of Mexico City from the hills above announces their arrival, and there are a 

myriad of busy street scenes, including outdoor markets, restaurants and storefronts.  There are also photos of the 

city landmarks, such as the Cuauhtémoc statue, the Paseo de la Reforma, the Caballito monument, Zocalo, the 

Catholic cathedral and other religious buildings.  Further photos show gardens, street trams, hotels and other 

architecture.  The group attends a bullfight, of which there are a series of photographs, and travels out to the 

canal district, Xochimilco.  In the final section of the album the party has traveled back out into the nearby 

countryside, and there are photos of the train journey, town architecture, and gardens, as well as a view of the 

volcano Popocatépetl. 

 

A cohesive and engaging photograph album, showing Mexico City and the vicinity at the turn of the 20th century. 

 $3500. 

 

A Hunting Expedition to the Far West 

 

17. [Norton, George Frederick]: [ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS OF A HUNTING EXPEDITION IN THE 

AMERICAN WEST]. [N.p. ca. 1900]. 117 silver print photographs (63 measuring approx. 5 x  3/4 inches; 54 

measuring approx. 2 3/8 x 3 3/8 inches), mounted within an album. Oblong quarto. Contemporary cloth. Some 

fading and silvering to the images, a few of the mounts detached. Else very good. In a black morocco backed box. 

 

George Frederick Norton (1876-1917), born in Kentucky, attended the Lawrenceville School and served as a 

partner at the brokerage Ex Norton & Co.  However, his life's passion was travel, adventure and big game.  

Norton made numerous trips to the west and Alaska on private hunting expeditions, including the one depicted in 

the present album, and collected and donated specimens (with a particular emphasis on bear skulls) to the 

American Museum of Natural History the Smithsonian and other institutions.  Indeed, in 1910 the Department of 

Agriculture granted him a permit to capture and ship Alaskan brown bears in excess of the bag limit.  In 1901 he 

journeyed around the world and in 1908 he helped finance the final Peary expedition to the North Pole, 

accompanying him aboard the ship Eric as far north as Etah, Greenland.  During World War I, Norton would 

serve in the American Field Service, and would be killed in action in France. 

 

The present album, dating from circa 1900, shows Norton along with several companions on a hunting expedition.  

Given the terrain and the fauna (moose, mountain lion, pronghorn antelope, elk), the expedition depicted in these 

images was likely to Montana, Idaho or Wyoming. However, given Norton's many expeditions farther north, 

some of the images may also be from Alaska.  Subjects include landscape, as well as poses with killed game, 

field dressing, various camps, the party with its pack animals on the move on the plains and high country, moving 

through the snow, party members on horseback, etc. 

 

The album is accompanied by four typed letters, dated 1910-1917, concerning Norton's collections of Alaskan 

bear skulls.  $6000. 

 

18. [Pacific Photographica]: [PHOTO ALBUM OF SCENES IN WASHINGTON STATE, THE 

PHILIPPINES, JAPAN, HAWAII, AND ALASKA]. [Various locations. ca. 1910]. 26pp. containing eighty-six 

photographs, nine colored photographs, and one photographic postcard. Two photos 8 x 6 inches, the remainder 

approximately 3½ x 4½ inches. Oblong quarto. Original black cloth. Binding separating from text block; corners 

and extremities worn. Photos clean, many with manuscript captions. Good plus. 

 

Photo album of assembled snapshots showing various parts of Japan, the Philippines, Alaska, Hawaii, and 

Washington state.  The two larger images are of Snoqualmie Falls in Washington, the first showing the park area 

and the second showing the falls itself.  The images appear to be in no particular order, with scenes from all the 

various locales dispersed throughout the album.  Other photographs show scenes in Manila, including the "oldest 

church," a "Spanish transport sunk by Dewey" in the Spanish-American War, Fort Malata, other churches, some 

water buffalo, and other rural scenes in the area.  Images of Honolulu include a group of school children, the 



palace, views in a park, and some rural scenes, including a waterfall.  Images of Japan are primarily from 

Nagasaki, Kobe, and Osaka.  They include views of the harbors and ships, the dry dock at Nagasaki, the lower 

and upper falls at Kobe, Japanese peddlers aboard a ship, "temple 2000 years old" at Nagasaki, among others.  

Views of Alaska are primarily taken from off the coast, showing Dutch Harbor from several angles. 

 

The transport ship Oopack is featured in several photos; the Oopack was a British merchant vessel that was sunk 

by the Germans in 1918 off the coast of Malta.  Several unlabeled photos at the rear of the volume show what are 

presumably local scenes from home, likely the Pacific Northwest.  There are two farmers plowing a field behind 

a horse, bathers at the seashore, picnickers, and other group photos.  The picture postcard is a baseball team 

group shot, and the colored images are views of Japan.  $850. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19. [Philippines Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DEPICTING NATIVE AND AMERICAN 

MILITARY LIFE IN THE PHILIPPINES DURING THE 1920s AND 1930s]. Philippines. [ca. 

1920s-1930s]. Eighty-eight photographs of varying sizes, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Black faux leather 

album, tied with cord. Photos in white corner mounts on black construction paper. With original tissue guards, of 

which the first three are detached and chipped. A few images slightly faded or with light soiling, but mostly clear 

and well developed. Very good. 

 

An outstanding album of eighty-eight photographs portraying native country life and showing scenes from the 

U.S. Army's Nichols Field outside of Manila during the 1920s and 1930s.  The images of native Filipinos consist 

principally of individual and group portraits of men and women in traditional dress.  There are a number of 

additional images showing agricultural activity, rural farm land, and animals.  The second significant portion of 

the album contains images of Nichols Field, the American military base built near Manila in 1919.  These photos 

depict indigenous people and American personnel in and around the airfield, along with several representations of 

military buildings, living quarters, army activity, airplanes, and other army matériel.  A few other images of port 

activity and a photograph that captures an eruption of the Mayon volcano are also included. 

 

Well shot and well developed, the photographs in this album create a striking portrait of two vastly different 

modes of living during this period in Philippine history.  $1250. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An American Advisor in Vietnam: A Massive Photographic Archive 

 

20. [Vietnam War Photographica]: Harris, Jacob Joseph: [MASSIVE ARCHIVE OF THOUSANDS OF 

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND PHOTOGRAPHIC SLIDES, ALONG WITH NUMEROUS AUDIO 

RECORDINGS, COMPILED BY JACOB HARRIS, AN AMERICAN WHO SERVED AS A SENIOR 

POLICE ADVISOR IN VIETNAM AND THAILAND DURING THE VIETNAM WAR]. [Vietnam, 

Thailand, and elsewhere in Asia, as well as the United States, Europe, and the Middle East. ca. 1964-1974]. More 

than 1,700 original photographic prints and 2,000 original photographic slides, plus fourteen audio recordings and 

miscellaneous documents. Most of the slides preserved in their original Kodak processing boxes. Some 

photographs loose, but most bound into albums. On the whole, in near fine condition. 

 



A large and remarkable archive of images from Vietnam and Thailand, covering the decade from the Gulf of 

Tonkin incident and the beginning of the buildup of American forces in Vietnam to a year before the evacuation 

of the American embassy.  Most notable are the many images showing the training of local security forces by 

American civil and military advisors.  The collection was compiled by Jacob Harris, an employee of USAID's 

"Office of Public Safety" (OPS), whose task was to train Vietnamese and Thai police and counterinsurgency 

forces.  Most of the images, in the form of photographs and photographic slides, were created by Harris, his wife, 

or his associates, and illustrate all aspects of life in those countries at the time.  Harris travelled widely 

throughout the region, and the collection includes images from not only Vietnam and Thailand, but also from 

Laos, Singapore, Hong Kong, Macao, Malaysia, India, and elsewhere.  The images also document Harris' lengthy 

career as a New Jersey State Trooper and his travels in other parts of the world. 

 

Jacob Joseph Harris (ca. 1910-2005), also known as "Jack" and "Jake," served for thirty-six years (1928-64) with 

the New Jersey State Police, eventually attaining the rank of major.  Included herein is a printed card, dated Dec. 

31, 1960, marking thirty years of Harris' service to the state of New Jersey.  In 1964 he began what he called his 

"second career," taking a position with the U.S. Agency for International Development, and was stationed first in 

Vietnam and then in Thailand.  As his postings permitted, he was joined by his wife of many years, Virginia, and 

she appears in a great number of the photographs. 

 

Harris was associated mostly with USAID's "Office of Public Safety," which was established in 1957 to train the 

police forces of America's overseas allies.  The OPS was often used by the Central Intelligence Agency as a 

cover for its agents abroad, and operated in Europe, the Middle East, Africa, and Asia until it was shut down by 

Congress in 1974.  At other times Harris was a part of the State Department's "Office of Missions."  Whether or 

not Harris was directly employed by the CIA has not been ascertained, and it seems that his actual role in Vietnam 

and Thailand was in fact the training of local police and paramilitary forces.  However, Harris' proximity to high 

ranking officials in the governments of South Vietnam and Thailand, as well as the nature of many of the 

photographs in this collection, show that he played an active and important role in training local forces to fight the 

Vietcong and Thai insurgents.  And it is certainly true that the various departments and agencies of the U.S. 

government in southeast Asia at that time (those operating overtly or covertly) worked together toward their 

common goal.  Jacob Harris ended his career at the State Department in Washington, and retired to Florida in 

1975. 

 

A slide included as part of the collection explains the "Objective of U.S. Assistance to Civil Police Programs & 

Paramilitary Forces Overseas."  Among these are "encourage humane responsible police administration; enforce 

the law & maintain public order with minimum use of force; counter subversion & terrorism; improve the 

character and image of civil police & paramilitary forces binding them more closely to the community."  A large 

percentage of the photographs and slides in this collection show Jacob Harris with the Vietnamese and Thai 

officials and officers whom he worked with, trained, and advised during his decade of service.  Included are 

images of military and political leaders, members of the Thai royal family, and members of military and police 

forces.  A number of the photographs show police operations against members of the Vietcong or other 

subversive organizations, several of them showing dead bodies.  One album is devoted to photographs showing a 

Thai operation against revolutionaries, with pictures of soldiers, dead and mangled bodies of the enemy, and 

members of the Thai forces recuperating and being commended at their hospital beds.  This same album contains 

a number of typescripts in Thai that appear to describe the actions depicted. 

 

A few other photographs have manuscript ink notes (apparently in Jacob Harris' hand) identifying the scene.  

One, showing a dead body, is captioned "Vietcong," while another, dated April 2, 1969, shows a Thai military 

force (with some members identified), with a caption explaining that they were "assigned to eliminate Durae 

Gang."  Some photographs are quite chilling in their juxtaposition, as in one album where pictures of the Harrises 

and their friends at the beach are displayed beside photographs of dead Vietcong soldiers. 

 

The photographs and slides show Harris and his American colleagues (and often their wives) interacting with 

Vietnamese and Thai officials, the local citizenry, and each other.  One group of images shows a party thrown for 

Harris and his wife when they were reassigned from Vietnam to Thailand in 1968, in the wake of the Battle of 

Hue.  Several images show Harris visiting villages and interacting with locals, and the difficulty of lives of Thai 



and Vietnamese villagers is clearly evident.  Many of these images show villages populated mostly by the 

elderly, women, and small children.  The absence of most men speaks volumes; they may have left to fight for 

the Army of the Republic of Vietnam or the Vietcong, or they may have lost their lives.  It is clear from the 

images in this collection that despite the hardships encountered by American troops in Vietnam, USAID officials 

lived comfortable lives.  Many of the photographs show them at parties, vacationing at beach resorts, lounging by 

swimming pools, etc. 

 

As mentioned, though stationed in Vietnam and then Thailand, Harris travelled widely throughout Asia, including 

to Hong Kong, Singapore, Macao, Malaysia, and Laos.  He also travelled throughout the countries he was 

stationed in, and there are images in this archive of Saigon, the Vietnamese provincial capital of Dalat, Danang, 

Bangkok, Ayutthaya, Angkor Wat, and much more.  Many of the images of Vietnam show a country that still 

bears a heavy French influence, before the Communist takeover of the 1970s.  Other images show trips taken by 

the Harrises to Europe and the Middle East, as well as photographs documenting Harris' life in New Jersey and 

his earlier career with the state police. 

 

The more than 1,700 photographs are a mixture of black and white and color, ranging in size from 2¾ by 3½ 

inches to 3½ by 5½ inches, though a handful are larger.  Included are more than fifty boxes of slides, some 2,000 

original slides in all.  The images in the slides appear to have been taken by Harris or his wife, and are in color. 

 

As with the photographic prints, the slides are a mixture of military and non-military scenes: parades, assemblies 

featuring police and military officials, pictures of village life, aerial views of the Vietnamese and Thai 

countryside, etc.  There are many images of American military airplanes and equipment, training exercises, aerial 

views of the countryside, several images of the de-militarized zone, and much more.  One group of slides shows 

an anti-American parade in Vietnam, featuring signs reading "Kick out Taylor," protesting the 1964 appointment 

of Gen. Maxwell Taylor as ambassador to South Vietnam.  As a military advisor to President Kennedy, Taylor 

had enthusiastically supported sending more American combat troops to Vietnam.  Other slides show Jacob 

Harris accompanying a Vietnamese delegation on a visit to the United States, during which they went to 

Washington and to New Jersey, where they met with his old colleagues in the New Jersey State Police. 

 

Yet another box of slides is labeled "Hong Kong" and "Red Chinese border," containing a number of views of 

Hong Kong in the late 1960s, as well as views of mainland China.  Other images document visits by American 

dignitaries to Thailand and Vietnam, and there is a series of slides featuring Harris with ARVN general Nguyen 

Chanh Thi, and others showing Harris and police officers at the strategically important Hai Van Pass near 

Danang.  One group of thirty-five slides, housed in a box labeled "DMZ bombing," shows the aftermath of an air 

raid (presumably by U.S. forces), with bombed-out buildings and ruined villages and countryside.  Other images 

show bombed out buildings in a more urban setting. 

 

In all, a massive archive of images documenting American activities at the local and police levels in Vietnam and 

Thailand over the course of a crucial decade.  The Harris archive is a wealth of views of all aspects of life in the 

region during this period which help deepen our understanding of the effects of the American presence in 

southeast Asia during the era of the Vietnam War.  $15,000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Russian Window on the Pacific 

 

21. [Vladivostok]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, CONSISTING OF 

TWENTY-FOUR PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN IN VLADIVOSTOK CIRCA JUNE 1900, EACH WITH 

CONTEMPORARY HANDWRITTEN ANNOTATIONS IN GERMAN]. [Vladivostok. 1900]. Twenty-four 

photographs (3½ x 4½ inches each), each print matted on heavy paper of commercial photograph album. Early 

20th-century German photograph album with textured paper boards and spine. Front board decoratively embossed 

with image of a flower and the words, "Moderne Lichtbildere." Top and bottom of spine, edges of boards, and 

outer joints moderately worn. Mounts separating, but very good. Images very clean overall and in very good 

condition. 

 

An album of twenty-four original photographs taken in Vladivostok in June 1900.  The snapshot- size images are 

each matted one per page in a German-made photograph album, and each image is inscribed in a contemporary 

hand in German.  The photographs include views of the port, Russian naval ships and numerous other vessels, 

the city center, the post office, street scenes, buildings and houses (including a German brewery), and pictures of 

everyday life.  Due to its location in the Russian Far East on the coast of the Sea of Japan and near both the 

Chinese and Korean borders, Vladivostok was a settlement with numerous international residents and visitors, and 

this heterogeneity is recorded in this album.  Half of the photographs are of people, including images of 

Russians, Chinese, and Koreans.  Photographs of local Chinese residents predominate, with images of a 

waterman filling his wagon, a fruit seller in the market, another seller in the market with his measuring scale, and 

other laborers.  Other images in the album include Korean children playing, various neighborhoods and locales, 

and a family portrait (complete with cow) in front of a house. 

 



A fine turn-of-the-century album consisting of original contemporary photographs of Vladivostok, with numerous 

images of the local population.  Due to its strategic location, Soviet Russia later kept the port under the highest 

security, and any photographs of it are uncommon.  $2000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22. [West Indies Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING A CRUISE TRIP 

THROUGH THE CARIBBEAN AND THE WEST INDIES, 1935]. [Haiti, Curacao, Venezuela, and St. 

Thomas]. Feb. 3-14, 1935. Sixty-six photographs ranging from candid thumbnails to official 

professionally-produced cruise photographs measuring from 2¼ x 1¾ to 9 x 7 inches, plus a photographic 

titlepage, photographic map of the cruise, a daily manuscript log showing the date, position, distance traveled, and 

weather, and assorted ephemera. Black cloth photo album. Minor wear to some photos, a few paper abrasions 

from previously mounted photos. Very good. 

 

A wonderful photographic record of a steamship cruise from New York to Curacao, Venezuela, and St. Thomas 

in 1935 aboard the S.S. Rotterdam of the Holland America Line.  The photos range from deck shots aboard the 

ship to stunning vistas of coastal cities such as La Guaira (spelled La Guyra here), Venezuela.  Includes 

photographs of native Venezuelan fish sellers and others, a pack train over the Andes Mountains, views of 

Caracas from Cathedral Hill, a stunning view from the street between La Guaira and Caracas, a street scene in 

Curacao, native huts in St. Thomas, "native diving boys" of St. Thomas, a wonderful bird's-eye view of St. 



Thomas, a few large format street scenes of, presumably, St. Thomas, and numerous small format candid shots in 

a variety of settings and likely executed by the cruise participant.  It is possible that some of these candid photos 

were taken in Haiti, as the ship docked briefly in Port-au-Prince.  All of the photos are mounted in corners, and 

not affixed to the album pages (as usually seen in albums of this type).  The map of the cruise contains a pencil 

trace of the cruise route, showing where the ship went from New York, through the Bahamas, briefly calling at 

Port-au-Prince, then continuing to Curacao, Venezuela, and then St. Thomas before returning to New York.  The 

assorted ephemera includes eleven daily programs for activities on the ship (lacking only Feb. 6, a sailing day 

between Haiti and Curacao), blank autograph pages, and a dozen menus and event programs from the ship.  A 

delightful record of the Caribbean, South America, and the West Indies from the early decades of the 20th 

century.  $450. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The American West in the 1930s 

 

23. [Western Photographica]: [EXCELLENT PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING 127 IMAGES OF 

THE AMERICAN WEST, INCLUDING YOSEMITE PARK, YELLOWSTONE PARK, CALIFORNIA, 

WASHINGTON, AND OTHERS]. [Various Western locations]. May 1936. 127 silver gelatin photographs in 

corner mounts, most approximately 4½ x 2¾ inches. Contemporary cloth album, string bound. Most images 

captioned in manuscript on labels. Some edge wear, corners worn. Some mounts detached or torn, some photos 

loose, several empty mounts. Very good. 

 

An interesting collection of photographs, likely from a vacation or motor tour of the American West in the 1930s.  

The majority of the images belong to an amateur photographer, with a handful purchased as souvenirs along the 

way.  Most of the images emanate from Yosemite Park, and Yellowstone Park, including numerous images of 

bears in both parks, and landmarks such as an Indian teepee, Mirror Lake, Norris Geyser Basin, and Yellowstone 

Lake.  Other locations include Sequoia Park, Alcatraz Prison, Kansas City, the Grand Canyon, Grand Coolee 

Dam in Washington, Pike's Peak, and one showing cowboys in Nevada.  An eclectic assortment of images from 

the American West.  $500. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Training for World War I: War Games on Montauk and the Connecticut Coast 

 

24. [World War I Photographica]: [LARGE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF CAVALRY TRAINING AND 

MANEUVERS OF THE 1st CAVALRY, NEW YORK NATIONAL GUARD, PRIOR TO WORLD WAR 

I]. [Connecticut & New York. 1912-1913]. 357 silver gelatin photographs, including nine multi-print panoramas. 

Oblong folio. Contemporary black leather cord-tied photo album, edges slightly worn. Photos mounted directly 

onto black paper supports, with a significant number captioned in white ink. Some age toning to images, but 

overall very good. 

 

An extensive collection of over 350 silver gelatin photographs depicting training, maneuvers, and camp life for 

the 1st Cavalry unit of the New York National Guard in 1912 and 1913, just prior to the outbreak of World War I.  

The photo album contains images covering two large-scale National Guard operations, the "Connecticut 

Maneuver Campaign" in 1912 and a training camp at Montauk Point, Long Island in 1913.  The 1912 war games 

involved over 20,000 troops that assembled up and down the coast of Connecticut and culminated in a simulated 

assault on New York City.  In June 1913 significant portions of the New York National Guard Cavalry were 

called to Montauk for nine days of training that, a contemporary NEW YORK TIMES article reported: "For 

thoroughness and practical details never has been experienced in the guard of any State.  The programme covers 

every detail of instructions to fit troops for war." 

 



In addition to many photos documenting the movements and activities of the Cavalry Guard during these two 

exercises, there are many images depicting routine army camp life, horseback marches, and numerous individual 

and group portraits of soldiers in uniform.  In all, this album comprises a nearly comprehensive encapsulation of 

military life and training for one group of National Guardsmen during a time of rising European tensions that 

would eventually lead to World War I.  $3500. 

 

25. [World War I Photographica]: [INTERESTING GROUP OF FORTY PHOTOGRAPHS RELATING 

TO WORLD WAR I, ALONG WITH A SOLDIER'S BILLET FOR PASSAGE ON THE U.S.S. 

PEERLESS]. Mostly Germany and France. ca. 1915. Forty photographs and one printed Troop Billet. Various 

sizes. Minor wear to a few photographs. Overall very good. 

 

An interesting grouping of photographs relating to World War I.  The preponderence of the photographs feature 

French locations, with scenes of battle-scarred buildings, officers and servicemen posed at various locations, 

soldiers in camp or in the field, one photo showing casualties in the field, and more.  A handful of the images are 

captioned on the verso in French.  Fifteen portrait CDVs of soldiers are included, likely German soldiers based 

on the studios at which they were produced, and the few notations in German on the verso.  These soldiers and 

officers perhaps served in France during the hostilities. 

 

Along with these photographs are six silver gelatin photographs of American artillery equipment used in the First 

World War.  Two of the photographs are captioned in print, identifying the machines as a "75mm Gun Carriage, 

Model of 1916" and "Artillery Tractor, 45 H.P. Holt, Armored. Right Front View. Armor doors closed." 

 

Also included in this group is a small printed card, a Troop Billet for a U.S. Navy soldier aboard the U.S.S. 

Peerless.  The card is stamped with the soldier's location on-board, with him assigned to "Compartment B3, 

Hatch B, Deck 3, Bunk Number 420, Parade Station near Hatch A, Weather Deck PORT Side."  The card is 

printed with general orders and instructions to follow in case of an emergency at sea.  The U.S.S. Peerless was 

chartered by the U.S. Navy in 1917 for service in World War I, and made one trip to France as part of the Naval 

Overseas Transport Service. 

 

A nice collection of World War I photographica, with a rare printed artifact from an American midshipman. 

 $250. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26. [World War I Photographica]: [EXTENSIVE PHOTO ALBUM OF WORLD WAR I 

BATTLEFIELDS, ACTION, AND DAMAGES IN FRANCE, COMPILED BY A SOLDIER IN THE 

UNITED STATES SIGNAL CORPS]. France. 1918-1936. 137 silver gelatin photographs, varying sizes, many 

with typed captions. Oblong folio. Black cloth photo album, tied with cord, lacking front board. Photos mounted 

on grey card stock with occasional chips and small tears, particularly to initial leaves.  Photos mostly fine, with 

an occasional area of soiling and wear. 

 

An evocative photo album collected by an American soldier in France with the Signal Corps during World War I, 

perhaps assembled as retrospective on the company's war service.  A number of photos are marked "U.S. 

Official" and "Signal Corps," and several of the pages have long typed captions explaining events.  The album 



examines the final months and aftermath of the recent war as the photographer travels through France, as well as 

examples of work during the war with images captured at various battles.  The Signal Corps was integral in the 

war effort and provided necessary communications between all personnel throughout the war. They were also 

inventors and innovators of new technology, such as the radiotelephone, to help aid in the ease of transmitting 

information. 

 

The first page of the album is entitled "No Mans Land," and contains a trench photo of two men and a later 

picture of a man standing in the woods, with a caption that reads, "The most confusing thing about old no-mans 

land is the fact that there is a national highway now running down the middle of it from Varennes thru Avocourt 

and on to Verdun.  The picture above is the only one in action in 1918 by our outfit and shows some of Co. F, 

dodging shell fire in no-man land....  The picture to the left is myself standing where Cy Noble was killed on the 

dirt road from Cigalleri to No-mans land."  The album continues in this vein, with photographs of destroyed 

French towns, battle action and soldiers. One photo shows a group of soldiers working in a field, captioned, "The 

worst job of all. Cutting wire under fire before the advance on Very," while another reads, "A view of the Cheppy 

Road looking north. We advanced up this September 26, 1918.  Engineers are here repairing the mine craters." 

 

The middle section of the album continues with photos of the French countryside containing remnants of the war 

and the cemeteries full of war casualties alongside images of the areas taken during the war.  The final section 

contains images of World War I artillery and aviation, as well as several aerial shots of French cities, much of 

which relates to the Meuse-Argonne Offensive, fought in the final days of the war before the armistice. 

 

An engaging compilation of contemporary wartime action photographs and images from a later tour of the area by 

a veteran who was there.  $3000. 

 

Kodiak Alaska During World War II 

 

27. [World War II]: [Alaska Photographica]: [ALBUM OF APPROXIMATELY EIGHTY ORIGINAL 

PHOTOGRAPHS IN AND AROUND KODIAK ALASKA DURING WORLD WAR II, INCLUDING 

PHOTOS OF SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, SCENES IN KODIAK, AND IN THE SURROUNDING 

WILDERNESS. PLUS ANOTHER TWO DOZEN COMMERCIAL PHOTOGRAPHS]. [Kodiak, and 

elsewhere in Alaska. 1943]. Eighty original photographs, 2 x 3 inches to 4½ x 6½ inches. Tipped into a 

contemporary oblong octavo pictorial suede photo album, leather ties. Binding a bit soiled and worn. A few 

mount leaves are detached and a few photographs are loose. Condition of the photographs is near fine overall. 

 

An album of very interesting original photographs, taken by a member of the United States armed forces stationed 

in Kodiak, Alaska during World War II.  The island of Kodiak was the site of an American joint operations 

center, and was a primary military base in the north Pacific.  It was the site of a navy base and an infantry unit, 

and the compiler of this album was in one of the two services (the images of military men are about evenly split 

between army and navy).  Included are a large number of images of soldiers and sailors, in uniform and on leave, 

among them group photographs of troops as well as pictures of soldiers in uniform in the field, shots of military 

men working on construction projects, in town, fishing, playing baseball, and more.  Several other pictures, both 

original candids and commercial photographs, show scenes of Kodiak and the surrounding countryside.  A nice 

album of World War II-era photographs from this strategically important north Pacific locale.  $750. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28. [World War II Photographica]: [EXTENSIVE ALBUM OF OVER TWO HUNDRED 

SEVENTY-FIVE PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING A FOUR-MONTH AMERICAN MILITARY 

TOUR IN JAPAN DURING THE OCCUPATION AND THE VOYAGE HOME TO SAN DIEGO, 

SEPTEMBER 1945 TO JANUARY 1946]. Nagasaki; Isahaya; Kumamoto; Sasebo. 1945. 277 photographs, 

mostly 3¼ x 4½ inches, plus five Japanese newspapers and several other clippings. Folio. Black leatherette 

album, front board blind stamped and gilt tooled, plastic binding rings. Front hinge detached, corners lightly 

worn. Photos in silver corner mounts on black card supports with captions in white ink. Clear and well-composed 

images throughout. Very good. 

 

A significant and thorough visual record of the early occupation of Japan in Nagasaki, Isahaya, Kumamoto, and 

Sasebo by the U.S. 2nd Marine Division during the last months of 1945, taken and compiled by a member of the 

unit, Edmond Catrow.  Elements of the 2nd Marine Division participated in the Japanese occupation from 

September 1945 to July 1946.  This album is remarkable for the level of skill in execution and the extent to 

which it documents a complete experience. 

 

The album begins with the embarkation of the 2nd Marine Division at Garapan Harbor in Saipan and continue 

with images of the convoy en route.  Arriving in Nagasaki, Catrow was met with abandoned and destroyed 

Japanese ships and the skeletal remains of the Mitsubishi factory in the harbor.  The photos from Nagasaki itself 

show to the destruction of the atomic bomb, and document street scenes and some of the few remaining buildings, 

such as the train station.  There are also several pictures of the Isahaya airfield, including a number of Japanese 

airplanes. 

 

 



After Nagasaki, Catrow moved to Kumamoto where he was assigned to a Military Police company.  His photos 

include pictures of Japanese soldiers still in uniform, numerous images of post-war life in Japan and military life 

at the barracks and in town for the American occupation forces, and well as a number shots of military duties and 

activities.  During this time, Catrow apparently provided photos for the local newspaper, the Kumamoto 

Nichinichi Shimsun, of which five examples containing his work are tipped into the rear of this album, which also 

contains a picture of Catrow in front of the newspaper office. A translation of one of the articles states that, 

"Catro-San... keeps a sharp eye on the city as he patrols on his jeep, but he casts another 'cultural eye' on what 

happens around him." 

 

After a weekend leave at Mt. Aso, which is documented in twelve photographs, Catrow left Kumamoto for 

Sasebo, whence he was due to return to the United States.  The images there concentrate on the harbor and 

several Japanese and American vessels, and the rest of the album is devoted to the voyage home to San Diego, 

including an organized wrestling match and the celebration of Christmas aboard the ship.  Catrow's arrival in 

California is well documented, and the final images of the album are at Camp Pendleton, where he stayed while 

awaiting his discharge. 

 

A unique, fascinating, and complete document of a vital period in the immediate aftermath of the destruction of 

Nagasaki and the surrender of Japan, recorded and compiled by a talented amateur photographer and active 

participant in events.  $4000. 


